NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)
AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 (CONTINUED)

35

20. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

During the current period following reclassifications have been made for better presentation:

• Staff incentives that are directly attributable to new loans disbursements or collection of

defaulted loans have been reclassified from salaries and employee related expenses to fee and
commission income, net and impairment charge for credit losses respectively.

• Property evaluation fee expenses that are directly attributable to real estate loans have been
reclassified from general and administrative expenses to fee and commission income, net.

• Insurance costs incurred to cover the credit risk in respect of personal & housing loans have
been reclassified to special commission income from other general and administrative
expenses as this cost essentially represents part of the loan yield.

The impact of these reclassifications on the interim condensed consolidated statement of income
is disclosed below.

As originally

reported Reclassification

Amounts reported
after

reclassification

For the nine month period ended 30 September 2018

Special commission income 1,998,319 (25,492) 1,972,827
Fee and commission income, net 437,359 (13,889) 423,470
Salaries and employee-related expenses 682,756 (14,831) 667,925
Other general and administrative expenses 333,072 (28,006) 305,066
Impairment charge for credit losses, net 75,467 3,456 78,923

 For the three month period ended 30 September 2018

Special commission income 702,799 (8,583) 694,216
Fee and commission income, net 140,859 (4,812) 136,047
Salaries and employee-related expenses 231,213 (5,285) 225,928
Other general and administrative expenses 110,891 (9,262) 101,629
Impairment charge for credit losses, net 21,448 1,152 22,600

Capital adequacy disclosure has been revised to account for the impact of above reclassifications
on total operating income. Further Operating Segment disclosure has been revised to account for
the impact of above reclassifications.

21. APPROVAL OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of
Directors on 21 Safar, 1441H, corresponding to 20 October 2019.

	Independent Auditors’ Report on Review of Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
	INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION